Natural Resources Canada

Mineral production of Canada, by province, 2008

Prince

Newfoundland Edward Nova New

and Labrador Island Scotia Brunswick
Québec Ontario Manitoba

Terre-Neuve Tle-du- Nouvelle- Nouveau-

et Labrador Prince- Ecosse Brunswick

No. Edouard
Metallic minerals

1 Antimony tonnes 0 0 0 70 1 0 0
2 $'000 0 0 0 460 3 0 0
3 Bismuth tonnes 0 0 0 70 1 0 0
4 $'000 0 0 0 1,887 31 0 0
5 Cadmium tonnes 12 0 0 57 211 15 0
6 $'000 74 0 0 358 1,330 92 0
7 Cesium (Cs,0) tonnes 0 0 0 0 0 0 X
8 $'000 0 0 0 0 0 0 X
9 Cobalt tonnes 1,876 0 0 0 364 2,178 392
10 $'000 171,991 0 0 0 33,330 199,664 35,929
11 Copper tonnes 66,902 0 0 7,188 37,217 186,361 51,512
12 $'000 496,013 0 0 53,289 275,925 1,381,680 381,912
13 Gold kilograms 121 0 0 194 27,603 50,051 3,807
14 $'000 3,617 0 0 5,798 824,626 1,495,218 113,724
15 limenite kilotonnes 0 0 0 0 X 0 0
16 $'000 0 0 0 0 X 0 0
17 Indium kilograms 0 0 0 0 0 X 0
18 $'000 0 0 0 0 0 X 0
19 Iron Ore kilotonnes 18,667 0 0 0 13,358 0 0
20 $'000 2,689,392 0 0 0 X 0 0
21 Iron, remelt kilotonnes 0 0 0 0 X 0 0
22 $'000 0 0 0 0 X 0 0
23 Lead tonnes 0 0 5,742 78,266 442 0 0
24 $'000 0 0 15,560 212,101 1,199 0 0
25 Lithium (Li,O) tonnes 0 0 0 0 0 0 X
26 $'000 0 0 0 0 0 0 X
27 Molybdenum tonnes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
28 $'000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
29 Nickel tonnes 79,807 0 0 0 21,707 113,848 30,835
30 $'000 1,851,920 0 0 0 503,706 2,641,850 715,526
31 Niobium tonnes 0 0 0 0 4,400 0 0
32 (Columbium) $'000 0 0 0 0 X 0 0
33 Platinum group kilograms 0 0 0 0 X 18,989 X
34 $'000 0 0 0 0 X X X
35 Selenium tonnes 0 0 0 0 16 114 60
36 $'000 0 0 0 0 1,182 8,336 4,414
37 Silver tonnes 11 0 0 197 164 160 42
38 $'000 5,465 0 0 101,511 84,472 82,249 21,654
39 Tantalum (Ta,0s) tonnes 0 0 0 0 0 0 53
40 $'000 0 0 0 0 0 0 X



Ressources naturelles Canada

Production minérale du Canada, par province, 2008

British Northwest
Columbia Territories
Saskatchewan Alberta Yukon Nunavut Canada

Colombie- Territoires

Britannique du Nord-
Quest N°

Minéraux métalliques

0 0 41 0 0 0 111 tonnes Antimoine 1
0 0 267 0 0 0 731 $'000 2
0 0 0 0 0 0 71 tonnes Bismuth 3
0 0 0 0 0 0 1,918  $000 4
0 0 19 0 0 0 313 tonnes Cadmium 5
0 0 122 0 0 0 1,976  $000 6
0 0 0 0 0 0 X  tonnes Césium (Cs,0) 7
0 0 0 0 0 0 x  $000 8
0 0 0 0 0 0 4,809 tonnes Cobalt 9
0 0 0 0 0 0 440,913 $'000 10
0 0 217,572 17,252 0 0 584,003 tonnes Cuivre 11
0 0 1,613,076 127,906 0 0 4,329,801 $'000 12
1,375 65 9,323 2,370 0 0 94,909 kilogrammes Or 13
41,063 1,956 278,511 70,806 0 0 2,835,318 $'000 14
0 0 0 0 0 0 X kilotonnes liménite 15
0 0 0 0 0 0 x  $000 16
0 0 0 0 0 0 X kilogrammes Indium 17
0 0 0 0 0 0 x  $000 18
0 0 77 0 0 0 32,102 kilotonnes Minerai de fer 19
0 0 X 0 0 0 4,063,452 $'000 20
0 0 0 0 0 0 X kilotonnes Fer refondu 21
0 0 0 0 0 0 x  $000 22
0 0 2,677 0 0 0 87,127 tonnes Plomb 23
0 0 7,256 0 0 0 236,115 $'000 24
0 0 0 0 0 0 X tonnes Lithium (Li,O) 25
0 0 0 0 0 0 x  $000 26
0 0 8,229 0 0 0 8,229 tonnes Molybdéne 27
0 0 X 0 0 0 x  $000 28
0 0 0 0 0 0 246,197 tonnes Nickel 29
0 0 0 0 0 0 5,713,003 $'000 30
0 0 0 0 0 0 4,400 tonnes Niobium 31
0 0 0 0 0 0 x  $000 (Colombium) 32
0 0 0 0 0 0 22,764 kilogrammes Groupe de platine 33
0 0 0 0 0 0 618,547 $'000 34
0 0 0 0 0 0 191 tonnes Sélénium 35
0 0 0 0 0 0 13,933 $'000 36
0 0 129 5 0 0 709 tonnes Argent 37
34 0 66,167 2,742 0 0 364,295 $'000 38
0 0 0 0 0 0 53 tonnes Tantale (Ta,Os) 39
0 0 0 0 0 0 x  $000 40



a1
42

43
a4

45
46

a7
48

49

Tellurium

Tungsten

Uranium (U)

Zinc

Total, metallic minerals

tonnes
$'000
tonnes
$'000
tonnes
$'000
tonnes
$'000

$'000

OO0 oo oo

18,940
37,842

5,256,315

OO0 OO0 OO0 oo

OO OO OO

13,852
27,676

43,235

OO0 oo oo

262,994
525,461

900,865

164,759
329,189

4,461,319

110,726
221,231

6,550,985

98,299
196,402

1,531,822




o o O o

8,703
953,858

0
0

994,955

OO0 OO0 OO0 oo

1,956

OO OO oo

35,209
70,348

2,589,611

OO0 OO OO0 OO

201,453

2,795
61,862

o o o

61,862

OO0 OO0 OO0 oo

20
4,526

2,795
61,862

8,703
953,858

704,780
1,408,149

22,594,378

tonnes
$'000
tonnes
$'000
tonnes
$'000
tonnes
$'000

$'000

Tellure

Tungstene

Uranium (U)

Zinc

Total, minéraux métalliques

a1
42

43
a4

45
46

47
48

49




Natural Resources Canada

Mineral production of Canada, by province, 2008 (continued)

Prince

Newfoundland Edward Nova New

and Labrador Island Scotia Brunswick
Québec Ontario Manitoba

Terre-Neuve Tle-du- Nouvelle- Nouveau-

et Labrador Prince- Ecosse Brunswick

No. Edouard
Non-metallic minerals

50 Asbestos kilotonnes 0 0 0 0 X 0 0
51 $'000 0 0 0 0 X 0 0
52 Barite kilotonnes X 0 X 0 0 X 0
53 $'000 X 0 X 0 0 500 0
54 Carbonatite kilotonnes 0 0 0 0 0 X 0
55 $'000 0 0 0 0 0 X 0
56 Cement kilotonnes 0 0 x 0 2,870 5,579 0
57 $'000 0 0 X 0 390,635 613,409 0
58 Clay products2 $'000 0 0 X 0 X 145,719 0
59 Diamonds '000 carats 0 0 0 0 0 714 0
60 $'000 0 0 0 0 0 299,956 0
61 Gemstones tonnes 0 0 0 0 0 X 0
62 $'000 0 0 0 0 0 X 0
63 Graphite kilotonnes 0 0 0 0 X 0 0
64 $'000 0 0 0 0 X 0 0
65 Gypsum3 kilotonnes X 0 4,886 0 0 X X
66 $'000 X 0 71,641 0 0 X X
67 Lime kilotonnes 0 0 0 X 661 902 X
68 $'000 0 0 0 X 77,703 119,350 X
69 Magnesite kilotonnes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
70 $'000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
71 Marl kilotonnes 0 0 0 X 0 0 0
72 $'000 0 0 0 X 0 0 0
73 Mica kilotonnes 0 0 0 0 X 0 0
74 $'000 0 0 0 0 X 0 0
75 Nepheline syenite kilotonnes 0 0 0 0 0 646 0
76 $'000 0 0 0 0 0 54,864 0
77 Peat kilotonnes X 16 X 490 ' 376 0 163
78 $'000 X 2,141 X 82,308 64,668 0 37,948
79 Phosphate kilotonnes 0 0 0 0 0 X 0
80 $'000 0 0 0 0 0 X 0
81 Potash (K,0)* kilotonnes 0 0 0 X 0 0 0
82 $'000 0 0 0 X 0 0 0
83 Potassium Sulphate kilotonnes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
84 $'000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
85 Pumice kilotonnes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
86 $'000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
87 Quartz (silica)3 kilotonnes X 0 X X 542 457 X
88 $'000 X 0 X X 14,014 14,291 X
89 Salt kilotonnes 0 0 X X X 9,515 X
90 $'000 0 0 X X X 324,106 X
91 Sand and gravel5 kilotonnes 3,161 155 3,791 2,894 23,391 90,158 10,617
92 $'000 7,734 1,089 22,589 12,828 113,077 544,406 56,276
93 Soapstone, talc, pyrophyllite kilotonnes X 0 0 0 X X 0



Ressources naturelles Canada

Production minérale du Canada, par province, 2008 (suite)

British Northwest
Columbia Territories
Saskatchewan Alberta Yukon Nunavut Canada

Colombie- Territoires

Britannique du Nord-
Quest N°

Minéraux non-métalliques

0 0 0 0 0 0 X kilotonnes Amiante 50
0 0 0 0 0 0 X $'000 51
0 0 X 0 0 0 9 kilotonnes Barytine 52
0 0 2,500 0 0 0 3,344  $'000 53
0 0 0 0 0 0 X kilotonnes Carbonatite 54
0 0 0 0 0 0 X $'000 55
0 X 2,383 0 0 0 13,604 kilotonnes Ciment! 56
0 X 315,115 0 0 0 1,733,146 $'000 57
X X X 0 0 0 187,774 $'000 Produits d'argile? 58
0 0 0 0 13,691 118 14,523 '000 carats Diamants 59
0 0 0 0 2,056,656 12,654 2,369,266 $'000 60
0 X 0 0 0 0 51 tonnes Pierres gemmes 61
0 X 0 0 0 0 5,851 $'000 62
0 0 0 0 0 0 X kilotonnes Graphite 63
0 0 0 0 0 0 x  $'000 64
0 0 X 0 0 0 5819  kilotonnes Gypse® 65
0 0 X 0 0 0 83,023 $'000 66
0 135 X 0 0 0 2,046 kilotonnes Chaux 67
0 21,443 X 0 0 0 273,316 $'000 68
0 0 X 0 0 0 X kilotonnes Magnésite 69
0 0 X 0 0 0 X $'000 70
0 0 0 0 0 0 X kilotonnes Marne 71
0 0 0 0 0 0 x  $'000 72
0 0 0 0 0 0 X kilotonnes Mica 73
0 0 0 0 0 0 X $'000 74
0 0 0 0 0 0 646 kilotonnes Syénite a néphéline 75
0 0 0 0 0 0 54,864  $'000 76
X 158 X 0 0 0 1,246 kilotonnes Tourbe 77
X 38,420 X 0 0 0 240,842 $'000 78
0 0 0 0 0 0 X kilotonnes Phosphate 79
0 0 0 0 0 0 X $'000 80
x 0 0 0 0 0 10,379 kilotonnes Potasse (K,0)"* 81
X 0 0 0 0 0 7,662,373 $'000 82
X 0 0 0 0 0 X kilotonnes Sulphate de potassium 83
X 0 0 0 0 0 X $'000 84
0 0 X 0 0 0 X kilotonnes Pumice 85
0 0 X 0 0 0 x  $'000 86
x 281 x 0 0 0 1,938  kilotonnes Quartz (silice)® 87
X 19,317 X 0 0 0 74,872 $'000 88
1,321 169 0 0 0 0 14,224 kilotonnes Sel 89
61,134 15,218 0 0 0 0 537,273 $'000 90
10,689 59,487 36,013 1,013 222 0 241,591 kilotonnes Sable et gravier5 91
60,288 593,047 271,721 6,191 1,700 0 1,690,944 $'000 92
0 0 X 0 0 0 64 kilotonnes Stéatite, talc, pyrophyllite 93
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0 0 X 0 0 0 22,314  $'000 94

X 0 0 0 0 0 X kilotonnes Sulfate de sodium 95

X 0 0 0 0 0 X $'000 96

0 3,808 11,643 0 651 0 151,488 " kilotonnes Pierre® 97

0 38,467 107,166 0 3,252 0 1,489,475 "  $'000 98

0 0 35 0 0 0 746 kilotonnes Soufre (gaz de fours de fusion) 99

0 0 6,896 0 0 0 148,456 $'000 100
156 5,807 X 0 0 0 6,880 kilotonnes Soufre élémentaire 101
44,582 1,758,556 X 0 0 0 2,116,017  $'000 102
0 0 0 0 0 0 X kilotonnes Titane (bioxyde) 103

0 0 0 0 0 0 X $'000 104

0 0 X 0 0 0 X kilotonnes Zéolite 105

0 0 X 0 0 0 x  $'000 106

X 2,864,114 " 1,074,568 ' 6,191 2,061,608 12,654 19,375,536 " $'000 Total, minéraux non-métalliques 107




Natural Resources Canada

Mineral production of Canada, by province, 2008 (concluded)

Prince
Newfoundland Edward Nova New
and Labrador Island Scotia Brunswick
Québec Ontario Manitoba
Terre-Neuve Tle-du- Nouvelle- Nouveau-
et Labrador Prince- Ecosse Brunswick
No. Edouard
108 Coal kilotonnes 0 0 0 60 0 0 0
109 $'000 0 0 0 X 0 0 0
110 Total, metallic minerals $'000 5,256,315 0 43,235 900,865 4,461,319 6,550,985 1,531,822
111 Total, non-metallic minerals $'000 59,445 3,230 314,079 X 1,730,659 3,010,174 " 155,153
112 Total, coal $'000 0 0 0 X 0 0 0
113 Grand total, 2008 $'000 5,315,760 3,230 357,314 1,536,973 " 6,191,978 ' 9,561,159 " 1,686,975
1. Includes exported clinker minus imported clinker.
2. Production values for bentonite and diatomite have been included in clay products.
3. Shipments of gypsum, silica and stone to Canadian cement, lime and clay plants are not included in this table.
4. Shipments of potash to Canadian potassium sulphate plants are not included in this table.
5. Mineral production of sand and gravel for Nunavut is included in Northwest Territories.

Note: This table excludes petroleum and natural gas. Data include shipments by producers regardless of industrial classification. For definitions regarding data
contained in this table, refer to the Appendix.




Ressources naturelles Canada

Production minérale du Canada, par province, 2008 (fin)

British Northwest
Columbia Territories
Saskatchewan Alberta Yukon Nunavut Canada
Colombie- Territoires
Britannique du Nord-
Quest N°
9,921 31,606 26,163 0 0 0 67,750 kilotonnes Charbon 108
X 1,086,020 3,738,496 0 0 0 4,985,956  $'000 109
994,955 1,956 2,589,611 201,453 61,862 0 22,594,378  $'000 Total, minéraux métalliques 110
X 2,864,114 1,074,568 ' 6,191 2,061,608 12,654 19,375,536 " $'000 Total, minéraux non-métalliques 111
X 1,086,020 3,738,496 0 0 0 4,985,956  $'000 Total, charbon 112
8,603,948 3,952,089 " 7,402,675" 207,644 2,123,469 12,654 46,955,870 " $'000 Total général, 2008 113
1. Comprend les exportations de clinker moins les importations de clinker.
2. Lavaleur de la bentonite et de la diatomite produites est incluse dans la valeur de production des produits d'argile.
3. Les livraisons de gypse, de silice et de pierre aux usines canadiennes de ciment, de chaux et d'argile ne sont pas incluses dans ce tableau.
4. Les livraisons de potasse aux usines canadiennes de sulfate de potassium ne sont pas incluses dans ce tableau.
5. La production minérale du sable et gravier pour le Nunavut est incluse aux Territoires du Nord-Ouest.

Nota: Ce tableau ne comprend pas le pétrole et le gaz naturel. Les données comprennent les livraisons par les producteurs sans tenir compte de la classification
économique. Pour plus de renseignements en ce qui concerne les définitions de données contenues dans ce tableau, veuillez consulter I'annexe




